earnings, while the second measure gives a long-term view on the sensitivity to interest rate fluctuations.

The funds with nonexistent contractual maturities (demand deposits) are inserted by using models in

order to financially present implicit rate sensitivities.

The Group implemented during 2014 interest rate risk models with the aim to adjust interest bearing asset

cash-flows for the effect of earlier repayment of loans and expected loss on positions exposed to credit

risk.

 The prepayment model is based on probability that some of loans outstanding will be paid off

earlier than originally scheduled, Consequently the repayment of outstanding loans is accelerated

in comparison with contract terms by using a constant rate of acceleration.

 With the aim to measure the  interest rate risk by considering only cash-flows, for which there is a

strong confidence that will occur, it is suitable to remove the expected loss that will be generated

by credit risk.

Financial statements

  83

Sensitivity of net interest income of the Group on 100 b.p. parallel shift of yield curve as of 31.12.

2014

(mln EUR)   +50 b.p. +100 b.p. -50 b.p. -100 b.p.

   Sight Term Total Sight Term Total Sight Term Total Sight Term Total

Total

(2.5) 3.3 0.8 (4.9) 6.6 1.7 1.0 (1.4) (0.4) 1.0 (1.5) (0.5)

Asset
0.9 6.5 7.4 1.9 13.1 15.0 (0.4) (2.9) (3.3) (0.4) (3.0) (3.4)

Sight
Loans

0.9 - 0.9 1.9 - 1.9 (0.4) - (0.4) (0.4) - (0.4)

Securities

FX -
0.3 0.3 - 0.7 0.7

-
(0.1) (0.1) - (0.1) (0.1)

  FL -  -  -  -
0.1 0.1

-  -  -  -  -  -

Loans

FX -
1.2 1.2

-
2.3 2.3  (0.6) (0.6) - (0.6) (0.6)

  FL -
5.0 5.0

-
10.0 10.0  (2.2) (2.2) - (2.3) (2.3)

  Other
Financial
Assets

FX -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

  FL -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Liabilities
(3.4) (3.2) (6.6) (6.8) (6.4) (13.2) 1.4 1.5 2.9 1.4 1.5 2.9

Sight
Deposits

(3.4) - (3.4) (6.8)  (6.8) 1.4 - 1.4 1.4 - 1.4

Securities
Issued

FX -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

  FL -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Debts

FX -
(2.5) (2.5)  (5.0) (5.0)

-
1.1 1.1  1.1 1.1

  FL -
(0.7) (0.7)  (1.4) (1.4)

-
0.4 0.4  0.4 0.4

  Other
Financial
Liabilities

FX -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

  FL -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Derivatives
-

-  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Financial statements

  84

Sensitivity of net interest income of the Group on 100 b.p. parallel shift of yield curve as of 31. 12.

2013

(mln EUR)   +50 b.p. +100 b.p. -50 b.p. -100 b,p.

   Sight Term Total Sight Term Total Sight Term Total Sight Term Total

Total

  (1.5) 2.0 0.5 (3.0) 3.7 0.8 1.2 (1.8) (0.6) 0.9 (1.8) (0,9)

Asset   0.2 6.8 7.0 0.4 13.5 13.9 (0.2) (6.1) (6.3) (0.6) (6.1) (6.6)

Sight
Loans

  0.2  - 0.2 0.4  - 0.4 (0.2) -  (0.2) (0.6)  - (0.6)

Securities

FX -  0.1 0.15 -  0.2 0.2 -  (0.1) (0.1) -  (0.1) (0.1)

  FL -  0.1 0.1 -  0.1 0.1 -  (0.1) (0.1) -  (0.1) (0.1)

Loans

FX -  1.0 0.29 -  2.0 2.0 -  (0.8) (0.8) -  (0.8) (0.8)

  FL -  5.6 6.26 -  11.2 11.2 -  (5.1) (5.1) -  (5.1) (5.1)

  Other
Financial
Assets

FX -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

  FL -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Liabilities   (1.7) (4.7) (6.4) (3.4) (9.5) (12.9) 1.4 4.2 5.6 1.5 4.2 5.7

Sight
Deposits

  (1.7)  - (1.7) (3.4) -  (3.4) 1.4 -  1.4 1.5 - 1.5

Securities
Issued

FX -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

  FL -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Debts

FX -  (2.6) (2.6) -  (5.3) (5.3) -  2.4 2.4 -  2.4 2.4

  FL -  (2.1) (2.1) -  (4.2) (4.2) -  1.8 1.8 -  1.8 1.8

  Other
Financial
Liabilities

FX -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

  FL -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Derivatives   - (0.1) (0.1) - (0.3) (0.3) - 0.1 0.1 - 0.1 0.1

The sensitivity of net interest income on 100 b.p. interest rate equalled in increase/decrease of profit 2014

as follows:

 50 b.p. increase: 0.9 mln EUR;

 100 b.p. increase: 1.7 mln EUR;

 50 b.p. decrease:  (0.5) mln EUR;

 100 b.p. decrease: (0.6) mln EUR.

The impact of 100 b.p. interest rate shift on net present value of the Group, as of 31.12. 2014

Currency (mln EUR) Total 0-18m 18m-3Y 3Y-5Y 5Y-10Y 10Y-15Y >15Y

EUR (1.95) (0.88) 1.44 2.88 (2.62) (1.99) (0.78)

USD 0.26 0.04 0.09 0.13 - - -

CHF - - - - - - -

Total Shift (1.69) (0.84) 1.53 3.01 (2.62) (1.99) (0.78)

Limit  9.0

Utilization %  18.4%

In the table is presented the interest rate risk in terms of shift sensitivity, which measures the change in

net present value of future cash-flows for interest bearing items that would originate from an eventual

instantaneous surge of reference market interest rates by 100 b.p., equally for all time tenors. Each time-

bucket shows the impact of interest rate change on net present value of cash-flows that according to

Financial statements

  85

contractual terms will be repriced to market rates in specific time-interval. The most significant exposure